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744 ~road ~treet, New~r~, N •. J~:· 

BULLETlN 433 DECEJ:1IBEE. 3;, 1940. 

1. "·APPELLATE. DECISIONS ~ BODRATO v. NOETHVALE. 
PAYNE v. NOHTHVALEc . . . .·. 
BODRA'I10 Al·JP ... PAYNE: v. NOHTHVA1~E-- .AND SMIT Ho 

tJi,JLES$ A. PEOPER APPLICATION IS FOHt1~ALtY 'FII'1ED, THEHE IS NOTHING 
UPON VJHICH THE ISSUING AUTHORITY CAW ACT AND HO LICENSE CA-1'J :"BE· 

. I'SSU:E!~D .. -" DEI\.J IAL Ali1F!IU~iED. '·" 

-SUFFICIENT. LICENSES IN .. ·VICINITY - DENIAL· AFFim .. ~ED, 
LA.Cl~ .. OF ·i'lOSS.ESSIOl"j 011' PHE~vi°ISES ISSUANCE -'REVE~hSED •. 

Appellant, 
. ·.; •, . --vs-

.' HAYOI:-t AND COUNCIL .. OF THE 
BOFlOUGH_ OF TWETINil.LE, 

Respondent;; 
-and~ 

idAHG HEE I TA 

) 
·\ 
) 

Appellant, 

. )' 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

ON APPEAL 
-V.'$-

I!IAYOH AND COUNCIL OF 'rHE 
,· . ._BOROUGH OF NOHTHVALE, 

:rtespondent~ 

-;and-:-

JU'JTHO:NY ·BODHATO · and. 11.!IAHG HEHITA 
IDE.A _ P A.YNE, · 

Appellants, 

·-Vs-

) 

. ) 

) 

) 

) 

.. L'IAYOR AND COUNCII.J OF THE BOROUGH ) 
OF NOHT.L:iVALE and HALTEH A. SMITH,-

. ~ _ ·-·-- _______ ~e~p~n~e~t~. _) 

... : 

·c1i9.n~u.~·ss, Welle~· & ·Krawer J Escis., by Julius Krarh.er, Esc1., 
. . . · . . . '. . Attorneys for the Appellants • 
.. LatvrencE:~ A. Cavinc.~to; Esq., .Attorney for the r~espond~2nt, Iviayor and 

·· · . . · council of the Borough of- Northvalo. 
Franci_s· A. ·Kra.us, Esq.·, Attorney for the Hespondent,-'Walter A. 

Swi th. 

It.was stipulated by all parties concerned that these 
three c:~ppeals· be. consolidatecl into one, ai.vid hearcl and decided. 
together. 

Bodrato appeals from the refusal of r~spondent Borough 
.council to renew his plenary retail consumption license. for pre1.ll-

. ises · on the corne:r. ·of Railroad o.nd P·aris Avenues J Northvale .. , .an.cl . 
. ·arso from the issunnce of such a. licehse to SH1i th {or <the. cui,,·rer1t 

f;fsc.al Year ·for the sai,1e- pr.emises.. _Payne appeals from th8' denial 
of"' her application for ·a plenary retail consuniption lic.er1se. for 
premises o:n the corner of Paris Av1:mu·J ·and. Livingston S~ree·t,. · 
Northvale. 
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As to denial of renewal .. to Bodrato: It' appears that 
Bodrato fail~d to file an application for renewal of his license 
for the current.fiscal period. What actually occurred was that, on 
JunQ 27, 1940, at a ri1eeting of respondent Borough Council. at which 
it considered all applications for liquor licenses for the fiscal 
pGrioG. 1940-41.? Bodrato appeared and_., although being there for 
about two hours, did not attempt to file his application for renew­
al of his li·cense until after the meeting had been adjourneC:to He 
th,_m hanc.~ed the application, m1a.ccor11pc.~niec1 by any license fee .or 
Federal stamp, to the Mayor, who told Bodrato. that he could not ac­
cept it because the meeting wa~ coricluded, whereupon the Mayor 
handeC'.. the application to the Clerk, -who returned it to Bodra to. 

" 
At· respondent's next meeting on July 3, ·l940, Bodrato 

again appeared.? this time with his attorney. However~.~o atte0pt 
was then made by Bod.rato or his at.torncy to fil 13 the application, 
nor was it ever done thereaftGro 

Bodrato's Bxplanation for such failure is that it would 
have been a futile gesture to have filed th~ ~pplication since, in 
his opinion, it vrns apparent that the issuing authority intended to 
refuse him a renewal of his license. However, even if that were 
true, such fact does ·not relieve an applicant from formally pre­
senting an application since, unl2ss an application is filed, there 
is nothing upon which the issuing authority can act, and nothing 
whatever to forri1 the basis of an appeal.. Stock Amusement Co. v o 

Seaside P~rk 2 Bulletin 409, Item 2o 

Moreover, even if the application should be considered 
as being properly filed, Bodrato 1 s admitted failure to.proff~r at 
any tLuc the full licenSf3 fee as rec1uirec~ by statute (RoS.33~ 1-25) 
is fatal to th2 maintenance of his appeal. The statutory language 
th3.t the fee "must accompany the license 8.pplication" is r;iandatory 
and not merely directory, and such r2quireri1ent cam1ot be waived. The 
reason is that under the cited statute the :municipB:lity is required 
to retain ten per cent thereof as its investigation f~e in the event 
it rejects an application. If no fee is deposited, there is nothing 
from vvhich the investigation fee may be retainecL Cf. Powell v. 
Westville., Bulletin 210, Item 5. The facts of tri.is .. case are, of 
course;> distinguishable frorn those in Jon;:~s v. Abs-econ, Bulletin 218, 
Item 1, where the fee, al though not accompanying the application., 
was paid before the issuing authority considered the application. 

As to issuance to Su1i th: Application was made by ,Si;.1i th 
for a p~enary retail consumption license for the sa1i1e premises then 
occupied by· Bod~ato. This application was granted by respondent 
Council because at its meeting of July 3_., 1940 the landlord of .the 
sai~ premises represented that Bodrato was then in arrears for rent 
an4 that he intended to oust Bodrato frohl those premiseso The land­
lord also stated that he had agreed. to lease th•2 premises to Srai th 
as soon as Bodrato was remove~ therefr6m. However, it was adraitted 
at the appeal hearing, which was hold on August 28, 1940, that Bo­
drato was still in physical possession of the premises in question 
and that, in factJ proceedings in dispossession had been instituted 
only two days before such hearing. 

It. thus appears that Smith was at no ti111e in possession 
of the premises,, and for aught that appears,, may not yet be in pos- • 
Session. All. that Smith had was a promise, not reduced to writing, 
from the lanC_lord, tho.t ths pr2mises would be .rented to hi111 at sane 
indeterminable date in the future when Boclrato would be dispossessed. 
Unc:L 12r such circwnstances, Smith had not acquired such legal or 
equitable possession of the premises coverecl by his application as 
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would support the issuance of a license to hiill. · ct~ Ea~~rison·et al. 
v. South Orange et al. 2 Bulletin 283, It·3rn .. 8; Him.an v. Egg_ Harbor 
·et.:als. 2 Bulletin 399, Item 1. 

As to denial to payn$: RespondE;nt issuing authority de­
nied Payne's application for ·a·· plehar'y" ·retail consuraptio:n license 
for. premises situate on the northwest corne.r of Paris Av'-:~nue ancc 
Livingston Street, Northvale; on the grounc.·;. aE1ong otliers, ~ho.~. 
thers·· c::.lready are. c::i. sufficient .. number of. licep.sec~ .establishri1ents 
in that Vicinity o · . . - -· · . 

The municipality, with a population o{ approximately 
1500~21• has a c1uota"of six. conswnption. lj_c~nse$. Prior to July 1, 
1939· .there were three li.c~n$es located at tne intEJrscction in ques­
tion,-· .since Which tililE; there pave been. two.. Sevqral Ii1ernber,s _of _the 
Borough Council· testified _that the two licenses there were more· 
than. $Ufficient to _take care of the 11.88Ci.S of that area ancl -~h~1~, for 
some time past, it had bei~m the policy of the Conncil to sp:r~aci .the 
licenses tru ... oughout tho municipality rather than cluster ther11 to-

. get.her ::Ln any om~ section. 

The number of licensed places to .be perwitt2d in any par­
ticular area is a matter con.ficlcd to the sound discrt";tion of the 
issuing authority. Santorj_ello v. Howell,_ Bulletin 252, Item 8;' 

. Suc~ol v. Wallington, Bulletin 267 ,. I ten 10 ;· Pi taan v ... Pemberton, 
Bulletin 277, Item 6; Bo6tly v~ Gloucester 2 Bulletin 300j Item ~l; 
Smith v~ Winslow, Bulletin-.334, Itm11 l; Alpert v. Asbury Park2 . 
Bulletin 380, ltem 2; Win.slov1i v. p·ennsauJrnn 2 Bulletin 1:01, ·-rtew 11. 
The burde~n rests with appellant to shovv that such discretion was·un­
reasonably 8.Xcrcised ancl that public necE-;ssi ty and convenience re­
quiJ,"e the issuance of an ac~~ca tional ·license at the ureri.1ises for 
which applicat,ion has. beGn made... ... 

In an effort to meet such burden, tlds appellant pro~uced 
several residents of the. mnnicipality at the appeal hearing to tes­
tify in her bc:half. One of these residents state:d that -"I·.think 
three of them can mak~; a living thercn; another thatJ although the 
two existing taverns are not insufficient for the vicinity, 11 another 
woulc_ no,t hurtt1 .~ a third rc::sident that nit is the best corner for 
throe taverns"; still another, that vvhile perhaps not necessary, a 
third tavern ·would be 11 a·dvantageousn 0 Such testimony falls ;;hort ... · 
of·that n·2cessary to, show that th(2 two existing licensed,0stab_lish­
ments located nt ths intersection in question do not adequately sup-
ply· the needs of the public in that area. · 

This finding in the Payne appeal renders it unnec 12ssary to 
consider other reasons assigned by the Borough Council for clenying 
the application.of this appellant. 

It is, therefore, on this 15th day of November, 1940, 

ORDERED J that the action of the respondent, lVIayor anu Coun­
cil of th(~ Borough of Northvale, in refusing to grant the applica­
tions of Anthony Bodrato anc:. Margherita Idea Payne is hereby af-
firn1ecl; · o.ncl · 

It is furth8r ORDERED, that the- action of said respond.011t in 
issuing a plenary retail consumption license to vval tcr A. SEi th for 
preri1ises on th12 corner of Railroad and Paris Avenues, Northvale, is 
}i~r-c'b.y . r2ver s ed. 

E. W. GARRETT, 
Acting Corrm1issioner. 
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2. ELIGIBILITY - PROHIBITION VIOLATION - SALE OF T~O BOTTLES OF 
BEER AND HALF PIN'T OF \NHISKEY - NOT MORAL TURPITUDE - APPLICANT 
NOT DISQUALIFIED BY SUCH CONVICTION. 

November 25, 1940 

Re: Case No.· 351 

Applicant requests a determination of whether he is elig­
ible to become a liquor licensee in this State despite his con­
viction in 1932 of the criwe of· illegal sale and possession of 
alcoholic beverages, as a result of w11ich he was finec $50. 00 and 
place~ on probation for six monthso 

Applicant testified that during the prohibition:era he' ha~, 
from time to time_, purch.:'lsed lic;.uor from a nearby resident wi1ich 
he vvould then resell to ·persons of his acquaintance.. It appears 
that his conviction arose from.· a sale of two bottles of beer at 
fifteen cents each an~ a half pint of whiskey for seventy-five 
cents. 

The prosecutor of the county in vvhich he .was convicted re­
ports that "The case was not a very serious onen .. Fingerprint 
returns clisclose that applicant ·has not been convicted of any other 
crime. 

In .the absence of aggravating ciTdwnstances.:i a rrm-:--of-the­
rnill Prohibition violation, such as is the case at bar, does not 
involve moral turpitude. Re Case No. 294, Bulletin 351, Item 5; 
Re Case No. 337 2 Bulletin 421, Item 5. No such circumstanc·es are 
here present a 

It is, therefore) recommended that applicant be advised 
that ho is not disqualifiec"L frori1 hol<.ling a liquor license in this 
State, despite the aforesaid conviction. 

APPROVED: 
Eo W. GARRETT, 

Acting Commissioner. 

Samuel Bo Hclfa.nc, 
Attorney. 

3. SEIZURES - CONFISCATION PROCEEDINGS - INADEOUATE INVESTIGATION 
BY LIENOR OF MOTOR VEHICLE - APPLICATION FO~ RETURN OF VEHICLE 
DENIED - ALCOHOL AND VEHICLE FORFEITEDa 

In the Matter of the Seizure on ) 
July 17, 1940 of a Chrysler Coupe 
and four 5-gallon cans of alcohol ) 
founc~ therein, at the intersection 
of Broad. Stre~-.; t and Shadeland ) 
Avenue, in the: City of Pleasant .... 
ville, County of Atlantic and ) 
Stnte of New Jersey. 

-) 

Case No. 5802 

ON HEARING 
CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER 

Green & Brawer, Esqs o J by fl. Kerrii:L t Green.9 Esq., Attorneys for 
. c. I. T. Corporation. 

Harry Castelbawn.? Esq., Attorney for the State Department of 
Alcoholic Bevernge Control. 

On July 17, 1940, two Pleasantville police officers arres­
ted Robert Rice while he was transporting four 5-gallon cans of 
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unta:x:ed _alcohol in a. Chrysler Coupe, and seized the cc.r. and the 
alcohol. 

· N.o ~laJ.in vi.as· m2de by anyone for the return of the al­
cohol, which is prima _Lacie illicit. Ro ,S. 33:1-:::..(i) o It ·will, 
therefore, be forfeited. . 

The- C~ I. T. Corporation, holder of & conditional sales 
cont.r·~~ct .cov?ri~1g the, autoh1?t:il2~ eritersd an ... app~c:.ra~1ce ~Il\.J_ con­
tende.u. that it was C"f Dona fic.e lienor thereor anc, tnererorc:, en-­
ti tlet to its return.-- -- · 

To sustain such con t0ntion,, it must appear thcl t the 
· fin.::nce .·company conc~ucted an aci.·2c:~uate investi.g2 tion into Rice' s 

·. c ·character, iG.entity ·and employment, and· cJ.iC.· not cJiscov~..::r nriy factE~ 
. -vvhich would have led a reasonabl/ prudent person· to suspect that 

the automobile woulG. bx:~ put to an unlavJful use. Cf. Re .Cas8 4968, 
Bulletin 384, Itew 8. 

From thu cvick~:i.!.Ce, it 21.ppears that the claimant rec.bi ·ved 
a report from a credit re"tirig concern which.? among othc:r things, 
stated: 

"His personal reputa.tion is generally regarded ·as b.ei:r.1g 
u11satisfactory. AccorcUng to c1 newspaper clipping on 
record in our file dated 4/1/39 ho was placed on pro­
bation for four yet'.Lrs to r(:port once a week, . aft.er. b;Ji_ng 
found guilty on a statutory charge. Another clipping 
dated 9/13/69 shows him as being found guilty .of accept­
ing relief checKs while h 12 was employe.c~o. He vms .. fined 
~25 ancl placecl on probo.tion for six mont-hs on tllat. 
charge.fl 

Upon r·Jceipt of thj_s report, the~ clc~iuant c.~i.d nothing 
· but i1rakc two telephone calls. One: WD.s n1ade to Hice 5 who wa;s aske<"'. 
about the 11s ta tutol'Y charge 11 ·and who sa tisfiecl tiw clairno.nt vd th 
his e:x~planation that "this gi:rl was no good- c:,~nyway 2.nd ·she .-.vas 
known to run aliout that :neighborhoodn o Ti.1e ·other te·lophone call 
was maJ.e to the dealer who had. solc.'t the car to Rice for the pur­
pose of learning what thu dealer kn8w of l-1.ice's financial ability 
to pay the balance due on th0 car. 

That was the full extent of claimant's investigation . 
Al though the report showed thc.-L t Rice hac. been convicted of accept­
ing relief checks while employecl 51 it did not investiga t0 tl1is . 

. charge because it 11 C.i<i not tl1hll{ tbis was necessaryYt. 

Moreo~er, tlespit~ its lmowledge of Rice's convictions 
as set forth .in the aforesc.id report, it rn.a<~~e no inciuiry of· the 
er1f.orcement authori tL~s CO:tlCijrning his criminal record· which in­
cludes two arrests for possession of illicit liquor, one b1 1935 at 
Pleasantville, wll12rc ho re siuec~, anc~ the other in 1936 at Newport 
News, Virginiao 

It·is clear that the C.I.T. Corporation did not make an 
adeQuate investi~ution, an~ failed to act as a person of ordinary 
prudence under the circumstances of this case .. Cf. Bulletin 116~ 
Iteri1 9; Bulletin 160, Item 7; Bulletin 160 2 Item 82 and Re Case 
4868? supra. Its claim will, t~er~fore, be deniedo 

Acc-ordingly, it is::> on this 20rd Gay of Nov8111bcr, 1940, 
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ORDERED, that the property set forth in Schedule "A', be 
and hereby is forfeited, ancl. that it be retained fo.r the use of. 
hospitals and State.? County and municipal institutions, or destroyed 
in whole or in part at the direction of the Cornri1issioner. _ -

E. W. GARRETT:; . 
Acting· Cotmnissioner o_ 

4 - 5-gallon cans of alcohol -
1 - Chrysler Coupe 7· SerJ.al No .. 6888970, 

Engine No. C 1627555.?. 1940 NoJ. 
Registration No. AJ-86-N 

4. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - FAIR TRADE VIOLATION - ISOLATED -
:VIOLATION IN APPARENT GOOD FJUTH - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR EIGHT 
DAYS INSTEAD OF THE USUAL TEN. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

HELEN GLAD ANZEVINO 7 

T/a Olu Judge Tavern, 
111 Vreeland Avenue 9 
South Hackensack, No Jo,· 

) 

) 

) 

·) 

Holder of ·Plenary Retail Con- ) 
surnpti-on License- C-2, issued b~r 
the Township Committee of the ) 
Tovmship of South Hackensack. 
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -) 

Helen Glad Anzevino, Pro Seo 

CONCLUSIONS. 
AND ORDER 

Richard E. Silberman7 Esq., Attorney for State Department of 
Alcoholic Beverage Control. 

Defend-ant is charged with selling a c.1uart bottle of Wilson 
f1Thatts AllfY Whiskey on July 31, 1940 below the minimum retai1 price, 
in violation of State Regulations Noo 30. 

On July 31, 1940, Investigators Best and Higginbotham of 
this Department visited the licensed premises. Investigator Higgin­
botham asked the bartender, fu1thony Anzevino, husbancl of licensee, 
the price of a c1uart of Wilson HThat' s All" Whiskey~ Mr. Anzevino 
quotec~ .the price of $2. 25 a quart, stating that this was the old 
price and that there was a new price but that he didn't know what it 
was. Mr. Anzevino sold the item in question to Higginbotham for 
$2. 25. - -Thereupon the investigators mach~ knovm their identity anc~ 
obtained a written statement frorn the bartender, admitting substan­
tially the facts set forth aboves The fair trade price of Wilson 
''That's All" Whiskey on July 31, 1940 was $2.59 a c~uart, as set 
forth in Bulletin 416, effective July 22~ 19400 The form~r fair 
trade price of the item in question was $2.25 per 0uart. Bulletin 
~50, effective October 9, 1939. 

Licensee does not dispute the fact -th~t the sale took 
place below the rainirimrn retail price then in effect 7 but testifieu 
that. she had not received through the mails a copy of the price 
pamphlet or bulletin notifying retail licensees of the changes in 
prices which were to become effective on July 22, 19400- However, 
evidence was introduced at the hear~ng which showed that 1 such a 
price pamphlet had. been mailed to her :1 addressi::::(:~ to the licensed 
premises where she also resides and that the mail haG not been re­
turned by the United States Post Office. The fact that a licensee 



BULLETIN 433 PAGE 7. 

does no.t.recsive a ·co1/Y .of ·th10 pt·ice 'list d.oes not .excuse .the: li­
censee becau·se Hule .Li: of State Regulations· No.· 30 provides :that 
the ·prices becon1e. e.f.feeti ve when publishe(.:: in the offici'a1 . .bulle­
tins of the D~partrne.1:it. Re Bell, Bulletin 307 ;,· Item 6; . 
Re Marcincin2. Bulletin 315; Item. 5~ . · 

. Licensee ·also testified that.· the bulk ·o.f her busin12ss 
: consists of· sc:~les of .:liquor by the glass . nnd that she ·s.ells only 
.five or six bottles during the e11.tire year. This,: of course, is 
·no .. excus.e •· I am inclineC. to· think 3 however, that, ·despite the 
.·ruling in Re ·Margincin, supra.2.. this rnay. be_: considerecL. somewhat of 
a mitigating circw.nstance because it is not the usual case where 
a licensee nchisc::ls" on a large volwne of sales. Hence 3 ur1c~er all 

· th2. ·circumstances· of the . case,, I. shall s.uspenc~ the. license for 
eight C:.ays instead of the us11al ten. 

Ac-corc.lingly, .it is, on tM.s · 2;5rd day of November, 1940 .v 

ORDEHED, that Plenary Retail ·Consumption License C--2,, 
heretofore issued to Helen Glad Anzevino, T/a Old Judge Tavern, 

.. by the ,~rovmship Cornrnitteo of the Township- of South Hacl;::ensnck, 
be and the same is hereby suspended for a-period of eight (B}·days, 
effective November 27, 1940,.at 3:00 A.M~ 

E .. W. GARRETT:> 
Ac-ting Commissioner·o . 

5. 1~PPELLATE DECISIONS """'." HOHENEAUSEN v. SC011CH PLAINS. 

LIMITATION OF LICENSES - hLUNICIPALITY'S POWEH TO ADOPT·- VALIDITY 
OF EXCEPTIONS ALLOWING. RENEWALS - CONT'El1JTIONS THAT LIMITATION 
IS TJNREASONABLE AS APPLIED TO APPELLANT FOE THE REASON '.rB1\1' THE 
PREl':lISES IS A SPECIALIZING RESTAURJ'JJT, THAT THE &\I STING 
LICENSED PLACE HOLm-3 ;~ l'JlONOPOLY J . AND THAT TflE DENIAL OF THE 
LICENSE ADVERSELY AFFECTS APPELLANT'S PRIVATE INTEHESTSJ FOUND 
WITHOUT MERIT - PUBLIC CJNV~NIENCE AND NECESSITY NOT SHOWN ..,. 
DEIHl-5iL AFFIRMED o 

HEJ.i}·1A HOHEHHAUSEN 1 
) 

Appellant.9 ) 

-vs- ) 
.TOWNSHIP COl11lVIITTEE OF THE 
TOWNSHIP OF SCOTCH PLAINS, ) 

Responc~enL ) 

ON APPEAL 
CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER 

Frank Po McCartriy,, Ese._,_o and Jolu'1. Vt:.nValkenburgh, Esc~., 
Attorneys for Appellant. 

Walter 1. Hetfield,· Jr., Es(o, Attorney for Rsspontent. 

This app~al is from the denial .of a plenary retail con­
swnption license for the appellant ts restaurc.nt, the -HDana Terrace".~ 
on Route 29, Tovmship cif Scotch Plains. 

The::: Township is 9. () square miles in :area and has .n popu­
.lc.~tion of some 4 3 940. On December ?, 19~37 resp.onc.entJ the Town­
.ship. Committee, adopted an ordinance which pro~ides, in effect, 
that pl0n?.rY rt? tail consumption licenses ·in. Scotch Plains shall 
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be limited to ten except that such quota shall not bar renewal of 
any of the fifteen such licenses then existingo (As to respon­
dent's power to adopt such quota, see R. S. 3~:1-40, 41~ As· to 
vali~ity of the exception in fa~or of renewal of licenses in exis­
tence when the ordinance was adopted, see Re Dunn2 Bulletin 104, 
Item 9; Mainiero v. Roxbury, Bulletin 246, Item 2) •.. · . 

Fourteen of the licens~s which existed when the ordinance 
was adopted have actually been successively renewed clown through 
the current .. fiscal year (the fifteenth having lapsed at the end of 
the 1938-9 year). Because such fourteen licenses necessarily leave 
no vacancy in the quota, respon~ent denietl appellant's appli6ation 
for license. · · 

In pressing the instant appeal frora such denial, the appel­
lant does not impugn respondent's good faith in having adopted the 
quota, nor does she present substantial claim or evidence that the 

·quota is· unreasonablu as a whole. Her contention, in srui1, is that 
the quota operates unreasonably in her case in barring the issuance 
of a license for her resto.ur.:in-t;. 

The test, to determine whether such claim is well taken, is 
whether public need and con~enience require that her restaurant 
should, despite the quota, actually be licensed. See Rainbow Grill 
v. Bordentown, Bulletin 245, Item 4. 

. Appellant opened her· restaurant in August 1938~ subsequent 
to adoption of the limiting ordinance. Her restaurant specializes 
in Danish "smorgasbord"; seats sixty persons; serves meals (at . 
least uuring its good. seasons) to sorne tvvo to thr,:::e hundred cus'­
torners each vveek; has a trade v1hich is about equally divided. between 
transients and an establishecl clientele (chiefly frorn surroum=;_ing 
municiixi.lities) of nconservative, rnicldle o.geC." folk; is· apparently 
quiet ancl dignified and. has no music or entertc.inment of any. kiml. 

Appellnnt•s place of business.is on a very heavily traveled 
road 3 in more or less open rural country in the Tovmshipo There is 
already a liquor, licensed restaurant some half-mile to the· west, 
such being the only liquor place on this highway in its two-mile 
run through Scotch Plains. There is a similarly licensed restaurant 
on the highway some two and a he.lf miles ens t and nnother approxi­
mately four miles to the west of appellant's place, both such res­
taurants:J however:; being outside the Township. 

Appellant and two employees at the restaurant testified that 
many persons (whom th2y fix at figures varying from 75 to 150 per 
week) actually leave when learning that they may not have liquor 
(especially beer) with their food 3 or else partake merely of the 
TTsmorgasbordn and not the regular meals. 

Passing the question as to vtrhich of these figures (if any) 
is tlw correct one, I finct nothing to show that such persons who 
want alcoholic beverages with their meals arc in any way substan­
tially inconvcmienced by having to go along the highway either to 
the licensed restaurant some half mile or to the two licensed res­
taurants further· away. The- mere fact that it would. be more advan­
tageous to appellant if she· could actually retain such business for 
herself, and not have it pass to qompetitors, is not the equivalent ~ 
of a public need for the licensing of her restaurant over th0 limit 
of ths local quota. While such diversion of patronage is indubitably 
a personal hardship to appellQnt, nevortheless whereJ on ~uestion of 
issuing a liquor license, private and public iµterests clash, the 
latter (as here represented by the local ~uota) must necessarily 
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· pre~~il ·• · t'e~vis v. Phillipsbur.g 2 Bulletin 232) I tern 13; Hain bow 
Grill v. Borden tow-r1 2 supra; Santoriella v. Howell? Bulletin 252 J 

Iteii1 8; Devivo v. Highlan.C.s 2 Bulletin 427 ,· Item .5.· ·:, 

Nor C.oes the fact that appellant's resti.urant is. the. only 
one thereabouts to specialize in Danish "smorgasbord" create 
requisite public need to over-1 .. ide the Tocal quota and. requir·e 
that_ the.rBstaurant be licenset. Were it otherwise, every restau­
rant-wa.nti'ng· a.· 1i~1:uor li,ce:rise coulC.,·by inere-ly"spec-ializing in 
some llilique ·ite·m, wholly defeat any local· quota • 

. App.el_l.arit .·Liy s ,- :stres~ ·on the f(;{ct· that;: ·if she cannot ob­
tain a .licens·e . .for hE;r ·restaurant, the "li.c·ehsed restaurant sonfo 

. "ha~f-rriile· away ·on. tb.e highway vlfill hence have: rt a rrionopolY: ·-of the 
: "sale ,of ci.lcoholic b·~~verages on ••••. Rou:te· -·2·9 pa·ssing through Scotch 

P~a,ins'·.''!. · · 

· :: · -Tliis · coritehtiori is without ni·:-Jri t. In the first place J it is 
_sp~cious to talk aboµt a "monopoly ff on lie~ uor sales along th 12 two­
.mile. s tret'ch of· the· highway in the Towns.hip sihce there are· along 
tb.D.t S2~ri1e .highvni.y and 'vvi thin several lniles of. the· 'Tovvnship a -number 
.of liquor places~_· The fact tlla t such plact:;s are emtside Scotch 
Plains i.s wholly immnterial since" automobilists driving. along the 

.. h~ghviay arc in no W~lY. rGstrictod to use of only· the· liquor place in 
.·Scot.ch Plains. 

·. ·Moreover, even assuming that the ne.::.a;,bv restaurant. ha_s ·such 
"r11onop61yn ·as "appellant· .claims;· nevertheless J ·~ ·e:l.s already. stat•.:;d_, 
there ... appears no s_uch public need for any ac~C.i tiona.l consumption 
p'lace along the. highway· J.n the Township -Eis to outwei.gh th2 local 
c1uota and compel respondent to issue an additional lfcense. 

ThQ most that· appellant has· ·shovm is that the quota con­
flicts -tvith her private interest. She lns not sustained the burden 
of showing that the quota is unreasonable in itself or as applied to 
her application o The a~tion of respondent is J thereforG J a.ffirE1eG.., 

Accordingl~, it is, on this 26th ~ay of Novewber, 1940J 

ORDERED, ·that this appeal be and hereby is dismissed. 

E. W. GJrnRETT:; 
Acting Comrnj_ssioner" 

6. RETAIL LICENSEES - RAFFLES AND LOTTERIES - PARTICIPATIOl.J IN 
LOTTER.IES CONDUCTED BY CH.PJlfIBERS OF COMAERCE OR BUSINESS lVIEN 'S 
·oHGANIZATIONS NOT PERuIISSIBLE .. 

Gentlemen: 

rn·conjunction with our plans for Chi-·istmas, a free c-oupon 
is to be given out with every purchase made at the participating 
stores. This coupon will carry a nu.m.ber, anci if the number appears 
in the w'inc~ow of one of the participating stores_, the holci.er will 
be able .to claim the free gift offered by tho.t stor2 .. 

We. a.re writing. you to determine "whether or not. tli.is plan Co.I.c 

:rec$i ve your sanction as far as tht~ lic:;_uor stores are· concerned in 
Mo·r·r is town. 

Yours sincerely, 
K. E. Kostenbader, 
Executive Director. 
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K. E. Kostenbader, ·Executive Director, 
Morristown Celebrations··,, Inc., 
Morristown, N. J. 

J.viy dear Mr. Kos tenbader: 

BULLETIN 433 

N.ovembe~ 25, .1.940 

I understand that the selection of the winning number,. 
from e.mong the numbered coupons, will be by a drawing.· 

Generally speaking, it is perm~ssible for the holders of 
liquor.licenses to participate in the activities of the loca~ Cham­
ber of Commerce. They may also share in the advertising, provided, 
of course, the advertisements are acceptable o..nd conform with the 
Rules. They may not, however, give away coupons or tickets with 
purchases either of alcoholic beverages or other m0rchandise, or 
engage in any other scheme for their distributio~ if suqh tickets 
enable the holders to take part in any clrav1.ring for gifts or _prizes o 
Such drawings are lotteries and to distribute ·the tickets,, or other­
wise participate, would be in violation of·Rule 6 of State Regula­
tions No. 20. Liquor licensees may have nothing w_hatsoE:;vet to do 
with lotteries. Discounts are also barred with sale·s of alcoholic 
beverages for off-premises consumption as vvell as most gifts. Rule 
20 of Regulations No. 20 prohibits retail licensees from furni.sh­
ing, among other things_, any gifts, premiur;1s, discounts or similar 
indu~ements with sales of alcoholic beverages for off-premises con­
sumption, excepting only advertising noyelties of nominal value .. 

Hence the distribution of tickets or coupons for the 
drawing for prizes is out,, so far as liquor licensees are concerned. 

Whether the general advertising will be approved depe.nds 
upon the scheme and what it says. If you will submit the copy and 
layout, we shall be gla~ to give you a r~lingo · 

Very truly yours, 
E. W. GARRETT,, 

Acting Commissioner. 

7. RETAIL LICENSES - APPLICATIONS BY CORPORATIONS - THE STATUTE CON­
STRUED TO BliR ISSU.lu\JCE, EXCEPT FOR PREMISES OPERATED AS A BONA 
FIDE HOTEL 3 UNLESS EACH OWNEH OF i:IORE THAN TEN PER CENT OF THE 
CONTROLLING OH VOTING STOCK QUALIFIES IN ALL RESPECTS AS AN 
INDIVIDUAL APPLICANT. 

Staff Sergeant Manny Burman, 
Headquarters Co., 1229th Reception Center, 
Fort Dix.? N. Jo 

My dear Sergeant: 

November 26, 1940 

The New Jersey Alcoholic Beverage Law provides.? in 
R. S. 33:1-12.1, that no retail license shall be issued to any c·or­
porntion, except for premises operated as a bona fide hotel, unless­
each ovmer, directly or inclirectly, of more than ten per cent of 
the stock qualifies in all resp,3cts as an individual applicant. 
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The purpose of the provision i·s to pre.vent the us·e of the 
corpor~t~ d~vi~e ·to secure licenses for disqu&lified persons, 
through ·the rnedi wn of corporat-ions corit;rolled b~r . suc;h ·disq~alified 
-per·sons • 

.. You propose a corporation in which twc> ·o.isy_ualified pr~rsons 
will hold· five· shares each of voting common. stock and one qualified 
person will hold ninety shares of non-votiil.g prefe"Pred, the common 
·stockholders· being ·entitled to all of the profits with the exception 
. of a. p'rior preferred. dividend which, incidentally·, u..Yider the Cor-
poration Act (Ho S. 14:8-1) cannot exceed S}b, pe1'l· annuri1.· · . · .. 

· .. _That puts less than ten per cent of· the .total stock in tho 
hands of ea'ch disc~ualified person, it is true. _The ·catch·is the 
·1a~g~ block of ·non-votirtg· preferred. But.the disqualified pe~sons, 
through .th-e ·common holdings, exercj.se full coritr·o1· to the ·exclusion 

.. of the holder of the pref,3rred. On the basis of voting rights, 
~~ach has wh~t amounts to fifty per cent of the ~dntrol~· 

That: -would .patently be c_ontr_ary to the I5urpose .of _the stat­
·ute, and it is therefore rulod that stock in the contemplatiort o_f 
R. S. 33: 1-12 .1 is controlling or votfr1g stock, · whethe1· com111on or 
preferred, exclusive of.such other non-ccintrolling or non~voting 

. corrun?n or· preferred· as rnay be part of the corp~:ratc structure. 

You are· advised that the corporation, as proposed, is not 
6ligible to receive a New Jersey retail licenseo · 

Very truly yours, 
E. VL GARRETT, . 

Acting Com111issioner.; 

8. APPELLATE DECISIONS - BERHY.v. NEWARK. 

APPLICATION 1I'O TRANSFER TO WEW PHEMISES DISTINGUISHED FROM· 
APPLICATION FOR TRANSFER SOUGHT MEHELY TO ENLARGE .EXISTING: 
·PREMISES - LACK OF POSSESSION OF PHEMISE1S - DENIAL AF'FIRMED. 

ELIE BEHHY, 

Appellant, 

-vs-

. MUNICIPAL BOAHD OF ALCOHOLIC 
BEVERAGE CONTROL OF THE CITY OF 
NEWAHK:1 

Hespondent. 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

ON APPEAL 
CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER 

Michael Breitkopf, Esq .. , Attorney for Appellant,. 
James F. X. O'Brien, Es~,., by Joseph Bo Sugrue, Esqo, Attorney 

· for Respondento 

Appellant appeals the denial of his application for transfer 
of license from premises 4-6-8 to premises 2-·1-6-8 Boston Street, 
Newark. · 

Respondent denied the application vvi thout stating any reason. 
In its answer to the petition of appeal, it gave as its reason that 
nthe best interests of the City of Newark would not be served if the 
said application was granted." 
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At: the hei1ring' it appeared that· the applic~tlon was denied 
bocause respondent was "not irn.pressedn with the general neighbor­
hood.? the area being'"largely colored and largely reliefn; that 
the present premises 11 seemed. to be adequateH; and that f1J.rt;hcr 
VTincrease 11 in the neighborhood was undesirable, taking into consid­
eration the number of taverns in the vicinity· .. 

The reasons which actuated r·espondent might well .have been 
cogent had this been an application to t~ransfer a l"icense into· the 
ar(~a froiA elsewhere. in the city. The'y·have .no we.ight where, p .. s he_re, 
the application is merely.to enlarge an existing licensed. premises. 

Ho~ever, at the hearing herein, .appellant testified that 
he had made no arrang··:::rnents \Nith-tho ovvner .with respect-to the. 
leasing of premises at 2 Boston Street. Although claiming that 
the owner had promised to 12t hitil hav·:; the premises at ·a r,ento.l of 
$25.00 a month, he nevertheless adoitted that there was n~ither 
written agri::.~0men t nor definite ·understanding as to when the term 
of the letting would comrnence. This falls far short of establish­
irig that appellant has such possession and control of the premises 
sought to be licensed as is requisiteo Bodrato v .. Northvale, 
Bulletin 433y Item l; Hindin v. Egg Harbor? Bulletin 399.? Item l; 
Eavenson v. South Orange 2 Bulletin 283, Item 8. 

Furthermore, the premises at 2 Boston Street seem to be 
sGparated from those at 4-6-8 Boston Street by a solid wall, render­
ing both premises separate o.nd distincto A separate licen.se is re­
~uired for each specific place of businesso R. s. 33:1-260 It 
does not appenr th2t any plans wer2 filed with respondent indicat­
ing how the tvvo promises wore to be joined to make them singleJ as 
in New Jt:rs~JY Licensed_Beverage Association v. Carnden 2 Bulletin 215, 
Item 5; Samuel.~ 1 Phs.rmo.cy 'j Inc" v. N O\i\T:...trJ:~ Bulletin 381, Item 6; 
Novelty B~r, Inc~ v. Ncwark 2 Bulletin 418, Item 9e 

Notwithstanding that the consider2 .. tions which moved re­
spondent to ·deny the application were lacking in weight, its action 
must be affirmed for the two reasons last above indicated. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 27th day of November, 1940, 

OHDEREDJ that the petition of appeal be and-it hereby is 
dismissed. 

One further point deserves mention~ Following the hearing 
h2rein this Departrn.(~nt receivec1 information bv letter that th(; ex­
tension of the license to cover premises at 2UBos~on Street would 
bring th.:::; •entire -oremises within tnc-; nroscrib,oc~ 200 feet of the · 
Bethany Bc-:-i.ptist ChurchJ at 117-119 Wo~t Mark2t Streeto The issue 
was not trled_, henco the decision herein is not rested on the 
alleged proxi1ai ty of said church to the premises sought to be li-
e e::as 2d. o 

However, in the event that new application is made, care 
shoul0. be exercised to see that the Licensing of the prewises at 
2 Daste~ Street ·will not be in-violation of Ro S. 33:1-76. 

E. W. GARRETT, 
Acting Commissioner. 

/' 
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9. APPELLATE DECISIONS STEVJ.ART v.. CHATI-L\lJ. 

ALLEGED .. nuN-AiVIERICA.Nn. DISCRI°iHNATIOH AND. SPECIAL PRIVILEGE1S OF 
COMPETITORS - SUFFICIEUT LICENSES IN 1·.nJNICIPALIT.Y - DENIAL 
AFFIRMED~ 

I NE7. ·~-~TRiVAF;T .. 
,_, ,__, .LI• L :'· . 

. -:-VS-

Appellc.nt; . 

) 

) 

) 

BOHO UGH COUNCIL OF. THE BOROUGH · ) 
OF CHATBJ'\}I, 

) 
Respo:ndent o 

) 

OH APPEAL 
CONCLUSIONS AND OHDER 

William H .. Tallyn, Esq., Attorney for Appellant. 
Richard Lmni ·Esc.;t.., Attorney for HQsponden,t .: 

This is ari an peal from d\~nial of. a plenary· retail d.istribu­
tion license for pr~~ises located at 112 Maih StreGt, Chatha~ .. 

. . . -

Responde~-i t denied th19 application ··for .. the stated r,:)asons . 
tho.t: nt:ne needs of the municipality are sufficiently served by 
the existing . lic_f.=;nseGs and tho. t the. granting of an additional li­
cense would be-contrary to the social welfarso" 

On September l9, 19t10, appellant and· her husband.:r Dewey C. 
Stewart, opened a delicatessen store at the premises in qud~tion, 
which are, located at the northwest corner of Main Street and Pas­
saic Avenue: This is the principal business intersection'in the 
borough. Howev.er :r when appellant ap.plied for her license there 
were and now are. four plenary retail distribution licenses in exis~ 
tenc·e in this. section of the borough; one issued for f:t drug store 
on the northQast corner of. the intersection of .Main Street and 
Passaic Ave.mu.:;;_ .. a second for a cigar store on the southwest· corner 
of said .. intcrsec.tion; a third issued for a groc·ery store and a 
fourth issued for a delicatessen· stor 12, both of vvhicll' stores are 
located on the southGrly side of iviain Street~. a short distance from 
said inters~ction. 

There is no orcanance or resolution liJ.ii.i"ting the number of 
plonar;y retail distribution licenses -v~luch may be issued in the 
Borough of Cha thc.i.m. Nevertheless) a local issuing authority may 
validly refuss to issue a retC;til liquor lice·nse if, at the tim0, 

. sufficient liquor places aI'8 already outstanding in th2 mm1icipal­
ity, even though, as hcr(-):r there is no formal regulation liraiting 
the number of such licenses. Haycock v. Roxbury" Bulletin lOl:r 
Item o; Dm1ster v. Berna.rds 2 Bulletin 121, ItiJm 11; WiG.lansky v. 
Higilland Park? Bulletin 209, Ite111 ?; Goff v. Piscata~vay2 Bulletin 
234_, Item 5; Watts v .. Princeton2 Bulletin 301, Item 2o W'ith.four 
distribution licenses· already in existence in the borough, ·wbich 
has a population of 4863, it appears that there is no need for an 

" n.:iditional license, particuiarly in this case where all of the ex­
isting licenses of this type have be1:.m issued for premises in -cne 

,. same section of ·the borough in ·,,·rhich appellant 1 s store is located • 

One of the rnu.in arguments made by appellant is that the ac­
tion of respondent is nun-American YT becaus1::? ~ as a result thereof 2 

a spscio.l privilege: is. granted to 011 12 businessman and denied to his 



PAGE 14 BULLETIN 433 

competitor. Five written objections to issuance of appellant's li­
cense were rebeived and t1rree citizens, including two Ministers, 
spoke against the issuance of appellant's lib~rise at the hearing 
he_ld upon said objectionso The owrn~rs of the··delico.tessen store, 
who hold a license for their premises located on the south side of 
Main Street, also presented a petition to the Borough Council 
signed by a nllillber of persons, requesting that the appellant's ap­
plication be deniedo Two of the Councilmen testified that they 
-vvere not influenced by the competitors' petition, but that they 
based their decision on what they thought was best for the inter­
ests of the comrnu11ity. After respondent had denied the license, 
petitions were circulated and signed by mar~ than five'hundred indi­
viduals, wherein respondent was rec1uestf~d to :reconsider arid reverse 
its decision because 

nwe, the undersigned, believe in AMERICAN RIGHTS FOR ALL 
Pl~D SPECIAL PRIVILEGES FOR NONE. We .:resent any infringe­
ment of democratic ideals or Americo.n rights.TY 

. Without considering the question as:·to ·vvhether the respon-
dent would have had the power to reconsider after deciding the 
case, and giving full weight to appellant's petition, it appears 
that ~t is based upon a miscoriception of ~h~_.lawo 4 liquor license 
is a privilege. No one has a right to a license o The same argumEmt 
was considered in Bu_mball v. Burnett? 115 N. J~. L .. 254 (Sup. Ct. 
1935), wherein Justice Parker, speaking for _the court, said: 

nprosecutor argues apparently that a licj_uor license is 
.to be obtained and is obtainable on the same theory as 
a license to carry on, say a grqc12ry bus.iness, dernand­
able ·by any respectabl 12 citizen qn .. payment of the 
prescribed fee: but that is not the case. The sale 
of intoxicating liquor is in a class· by i.tself. Paul v. 
Glouc·es ter, 50 N 0 J. L. 585.? 595. 'No one has a right to 
demm+d ·a licc·nse: License is a special privilege gran­
ted to th~ few; denied to the rnnny .... ' . Ibid. 596.. 'There 
is no inherent right in a citizen to sell intoxicating 

.. liquors by retail. It. is not. a ·privilege of a citizen 
of the ·ste.te of the United States·. 1. Meehan v· . .Board.2 . 

. 29.N.J.L.J. 370;. 64.Atl. Rep. 6_89·. See, ·also, ·Hagan v,.·. · 
Boonton, 62 N .J .L. 150.'" 

Appellant's argument on this point is without weight. 
Proper control requ;Lres t.hat ther.e must. b.e .a 1i1i1i t tq tL1e nlunber 
of retail licenses outstanding in a mpnicj.paJi ty· and. th2 eviG.ence 
satisfies me that respond.ent, _in denying_ appellant's application, 
did not clepriv·e appellant of any of ·her rights. but·· acted for the 
best interests of the comim:ui.i.ty. Responde~t 1 s.: action is therefore 
~ffirmed. - · 

ORDERED·, : that th8 p·et1tion ,Qf .appeal. b.e.· an_d the same is 
hereby dismissed. 

E •. W. ·GARRETT; 
Acting Gommissioner .. 

.. 

•· 



BULLETIN 433 PAGE15. 

10. DISCIPLINAHY PHOCEEDINGS - SLOT 1-JACHINES - 20 DAYS' SUEWENSION 
FOR SECOND OFFENSE - SA.LES. ·ON ELECTION DAY - 10 DAYS' ·SUSPEN­
SION FOR FIRST OFFENSE - TOTAL: 30 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR GUILTY PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against · 

UKRAINIAN NATIONAL HOHE, · 
214 Fulton St., 
Elizabeth, N. J., 

) 

) 

) . 

) 
Holder of Plenary Retail Con­
sumption License C-229 issued ) 
by_ the Municipal Board of Alco­
holic Beverage Control of the ) 
City of Elizabetho 

- - - ) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Abram D~ Londa, ·Es4., Attorney for Defandant-Licensee. 
Richard Eo Silberman, Esq., Attorney for_ the Department of 

Alcoholic Beverage Ccintrol. 

·The licensee has pleaded guilty to charges that (1) on· 
November 5 J 1940 it possessed three Liills Jacl:pot slot machines 
w h-ich were used for th0 purpose of playing :for money on tho li­
censed preillises in violation of Rule 8 of State Regulations ~O; and 
(8) on General Elc;ction Day, Hov~rnb;~::r 5, 19,:10 it sold alcoholic 
beverages ·to consumers while the polls wers open for voting, in 
violation of Rule 2 of State Regulations 20. 

The Department file discloses that the method of opera­
tion of the Llills Jackpot machine is as follows: When a coin is 
inserted into the receiving slot a lever is releasedo The player 
then pulls dovm thJ handl1~~ of· -~his lever:; causing three vvheels to 
rGvolve. The rims of these whe•2ls ure visiblE: to the player on the 
surface of tho machine and contain symbol~:; such as fruit 7 bars and 
bells. If the wheels come to a stop showipg particular combinations 
of symbols as listed on the machin-2;1 the mhchin12 automo.tically 
ejects into a cup a number.of coins equal to the posted odds. In 
the instant case an investigator succeech;d in receiving an auto­
n1atic cash pay-off through one of thi::; machines o From the meth1Jd of 
op2ra tion the machines ·o.r0 clearly slot lilachines, commonly reforr·2d 
to as 11 0nc Arm banciitsn. 

Thb usual p0nalty for possessing slot machines is ten 
days. Re Mo~risey & Walker? Inc., Bulletin 42~, Item 8. The De­
part@2nt files disclose that on August .9, 1937 slot machines were 
fomicl. on the licensed pr~mises. Disciplinary proctJcdings were in­
stituted by the local issuing authority and the lic.onse was susp·3n­
ded for trir•ac~ clays.? effective October 11 2 19.37. Since this is the 
second adjudicated offense of the; same naturo_, thE:; penalty will b 1~ 
doubled to twenty days on this charge. The usual p1~mnl ty for s2~l2s 
on Election Day is ten days. Re V~llatese Political Club2 Inc.2 
Bulletin 358, Item 15. Ths total penalty is, therefor,.;, thirty days 

By :::::ntering this plea in ample time befo1»i thG dat8 set 
for h2~1ring;1 the Dcpartrncmt has been saved .the time and expense of 
proving its case,!) for which five days off thr:j penalty will b8 al­
lowed. The license will, therufore.!I be suspended for twenty-five 
days instead of the usual thirty days. 
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Accordingly, it is,_ on this_ 29t~ day of Novemberj 1940, 

ORDERED, that Plenary Retail Consrunption License C-229, here­
tofore issued to Ukrainian Nationai· Home by the Municipal Board of 
Alcoholic Beverage Control of the City. of.Elizabeth, be and the. 
same is hereby suspended· for a period of twenty-f~ve (25)_days, 
effective November 30, 1940, at 2:00 A. M. · 

E. W. GARRETT,· 
Acting Conrraissionero 

11. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SLOT l\i1ACHINES -· 10 DAYS' SUSPENSION, 
LESS 5 FOR GUILTY PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary ) 
Proceedings e.gainst 

ATLALIJTIC CITY TUNA CLUB, 
741 N. Massachusetts Ave., 
Atlantic City, Na J., 

) 

) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump- ) 
tion License C-163, issued by the· 
Board of: -Comraissioners of the ) 
City of-Atlantic City. 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND OEDER 

Vincents .. Hanem2n~ Esq., Attorney for Defendant-Licensee. 
Richard E. Silberman, Esq., Attorney for the Department 6f 

· Alcoholic Beverage Control. · 

The licensee has pleaded guilty to a charge· the .. t on Sep­
tember 13, 1940 it possessed, allowed.'} permitted and suffered slot 
mo.chines on and about the licensed premises,, in violation of Rule 8 
of State Regul~tions 20~ 

The Department file discloses that four Keystone J~ckpot 
pull .. handle slot machines were found on the licensed premises. The 
method of operation of these machines is substantially identical 
with that of the Mills Jackpot hlachines described in Re Ukrainian 
Nation~l Home, Bulletin 433, Item 10~ They are, therefore, slot 
machines. 

The usual penalty for pOS$essing slot machines is ten 
aays. Re Morrisey & Walker? Inc.~ Bulletin 423~ Item 8. 

By entering this plea· in ample time before the date fixed 
for· hearing, the Department has been saved the time and expense of 
proving its case. The license will therefore be suspended for five 

. days instead of the usual ten days. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 29th do.y of November, 1940, 

ORDERED, that Ph::nary Retail Consumption Licmi.se C-163, 
heretofore issued to Atlantic City Tuna Club by the Board of Corrunis-
sioners of the City of Atlantic City, be and the same is hereby . 
suspended for a period of five (5) daysP effective December 2, 1940, 
at 9:00 A.M.1 

Acting Conm1issioner. 

.. 

.... 


